

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

---

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH AND ROBIN ESTANISLAU, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HUNTINGTON BEACH CITY CLERK  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF ORANGE  
*Respondent,*

JOHN BRISCOE  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Orange  
Honorable Frederick Horn, Case No. 30-2017-00896258-CU-WM-CJC

---

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT  
TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6259 OF THE CALIFORNIA  
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT, WITH MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES  
[EXHIBITS FILED UNDER SEPARATE COVER]**

---

MICHAEL E. GATES, City Attorney, SBN 258446  
MICHAEL J. VIGLIOTTA, Chief Assistant City Attorney, SBN 207630  
HUNTINGTON BEACH CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
2000 Main Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Huntington Beach, California 92648  
T: 714/536-5555  
F: 714/374-1590

Counsel for Petitioners,  
City of Huntington Beach and Robin Estanislau, City Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....6

INTRODUCTION .....7

PETITION .....11

A. The Parties. ....11

B. Jurisdiction and Timeliness of this Petition.....11

C. Briscoe’s Original CPRA Request For Job Applications .....13

D. Briscoe’s NEW Request that the City Disclose Confidential Personnel Files. ....15

E. The Superior Court Grants Briscoe’s Petition -- Ordering the City to Broadly Disclose Confidential Personnel Files.....16

F. The City’s Need For Extraordinary Writ Relief.....19

PRAYER .....20

VERIFICATION.....21

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....22

I. BRISCOE’S PETITION TO THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS INVALID BECAUSE BRISCOE NO LONGER SEEKS THE DOCUMENTS HE ORIGINALLY REQUESTED. ....22

A. Briscoe Did Not Submit a Valid CPRA Request to the City Such that the Superior Court Had Jurisdiction to Review This Matter. ....22

B. The FAP is Moot or Otherwise Not Ripe for Adjudication ..24

II. THE JOB APPLICATIONS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE CPRA AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION .27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

A. Because Public Employees Have a Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interest in Their Personnel Files, Good Cause Must Be Shown Before Job Applications Are Disclosed. ....27

B. The Superior Court Erred By Failing To Balance The City’s Employees’ Right Of Privacy Against The Public’s Lack Of Interest In Nondisclosure Of The Employment Applications. ....29

C. The City Has An Obligation To Protect Its Employees’ Privacy Interest In Their Personnel Files, Including Job Applications.....31

D. Where The Records Sought Are Exempt From The PRA, The City Has No Obligation To Assist Briscoe In Preparing His Records.....32

CONCLUSION .....33

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....34

PROOF OF SERVICE .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Deukmejian</i> .....	32
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 440	
<i>Bakersfield City School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> .....	29
(2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1041	
<i>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> .....	27-29
(2006)143 Cal.App.4th 742	
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Superior Court</i> .....	22
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 159	
<i>City of San Jose v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> .....	26-27
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 597	
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito &amp; Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> .....	26
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	
<i>Comunidad en Accion v. Los Angeles City Council</i> .....	31
(2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1116	
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> .....	24
(1967) 67 Cal.2d 536	
<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> .....	31
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> .....	10, 29-30
(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222	
<i>MinCal Consumer Law Group v. Carlsbad Police Department</i> .....	12
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 259	
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court</i> .....	28
(1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 97	
<i>Northern Cal. Police Practices Project v. Craig</i> .....	32
(1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 116	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.*, .....25  
(1982) 33 Cal. 3d 158

*Powers v. City of Richmond*..... 13, 19  
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 85

*Times Mirror Co. v. Super. Ct.* ..... 12, 19  
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325

*United States Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.*.....28  
(1982) 456 U.S. 595

*Versaci v. Superior Court* ..... 28-29  
(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 805

*Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City* .....24  
(2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code Section 1152 .....18

Government Code Section 6250 ..... 7, 27

Government Code Section 6253 .....22

Government Code Section 6253(a) .....32

Government Code Section 6253(b) .....24

Government Code Section 6254 ..... 27, 28

Government Code Section 6254(c)..... 7, 14, 19, 27, 28

Government Code Section 6255 .....19

Government Code Section 6255(a).....28

Government Code Section 6258 .....11

Government Code Section 6259(a).....24

Government Code Section 6259(c)..... 10-13

Public Resources Code Section 40400 .....31

Public Resources Code Section 43200 .....31
